(7) if any outbreak or act of terrorism, any declaration of war, any other national or

international calamity including government lock-down, civil riot, natural disaster

or emergency occurs and if, in the judgment of the Underwriter, the effect of any

such incident makes it impractical to proceed with completion of the Public

Offering occurs;

(8) if a change in Cambodian taxation materially adversely affecting the Issuer, the

Shares or its transfers is made; or

(9) if a change occurs or is expected to occur that may now or in the foreseeable

future adversely affect the Issuer’s profits, business activities or business

prospects from a financial, business or legal perspective.

d- Underwriter’s benefits in the company

As of the date of this Disclosure Document, the underwriter does not have any interest in the

company at all.

3- Percentage of public float and lock-up

The holding structure of voting shares before and after the IPO is as follows.

Table 8: Shareholder Structure of PAS

Shareholder

Type

Pre-IPO Post-IPO Remarks

Number of

Shares

Ownership

(%)

Number of

Shares

Ownership

(%)

Lock-up

Period

Lock-

up

Largest

shareholder
64,328,975 100% 64,328,975 75%

First 1

year*

ESOP - - 2,144,299 2.50%

Subtotal 64,328,975 100% 66,473,274 77.50%

Free

float

Public investors - - 19,298,693 22.50%

Subtotal - - 19,298,693 22.50%

 Total 64,328,975 100% 85,771,967 100%

* Largest shareholder has the right to sell their shares up to 50% after the first 6 months of the IPO.

Section 2: Details of Public Offering   26 | P a g e

4- Information of professional accounting firms and independent auditors

a- Professional accounting firms

Name of the company Price Waterhouse (Cambodia)

Address
Building No. 35, Preah Sihanouk Blvd, Sangkat Tonle

Basac, Khan Chamkamon, Phnom Penh

Phone number (855) 23 218 086

Fax number (855) 23 211 594

Website www.pwc.com/cambodia

E-mail contactus.cambodia@kh.pwc.com

Company registration number Co. 5966E/09 issued by Ministry of Commerce